

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2016-0271
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
JOSHUA D. POLK,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. 14AP-787

**REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

RON O'BRIEN (0017245)
Franklin County Prosecutor
SETH L. GILBERT* (0072929)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-525-3555
sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

YEURA R. VENTERS (0014879)
TIMOTHY E. PIERCE* (0041245)
**Counsel of Record*
Franklin County Public Defender
373 South High Street, 12th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-525-8857
tepiece@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee
Joshua D. Polk

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor
KATHERINE J. BOCKBRADER (0066472)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

SHERRI BEVAN WALSH (0030038)
Summit County Prosecuting Attorney
HEAVEN DIMARTINO* (0073423)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*
Appellate Division
Summit County Safety Building
53 University Avenue
Akron, Ohio 44308
330-643-7459; 330-643-2137 fax
dimartino@prosecutor.summitoh.net

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association

NIKKI TRAUTMAN BASZYNSKI (0091085)
Assistant State Public Defender
250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-5394; 614-752-5167 fax
nikki.baszynski@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Office of the Ohio Public Defender

JENNIFER A. FLINT* (0059587)
**Counsel of Record*
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-227-2316; 614-227-2390 fax
jflint@bricker.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Ohio Association
of Secondary School Administrators, Ohio
Federation of Teachers, Ohio Education
Association, Buckeye Association of School
Administrators, Ohio Association of School
Business Officials, and Ohio School Boards
Association

MATTHEW C. BANGERTER* (0081898)
**Counsel of Record*

Law Office of Matthew C. Bangerter
P.O. Box 148
Mentor, Ohio 44061

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Polk forfeited any reasonable expectation of privacy in his backpack when he left it behind on the school bus.....	1
B. The issue of abandonment cannot be waived because it is part of the threshold Fourth Amendment inquiry into whether a defendant had a reasonable expectation of privacy.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of St. Paul v. Vaughn</i> , 237 N.W.2d 365 (Minn. 1975).....	1
<i>Fitzgerald v. Caldera</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (N.D. Okla. 1999).....	2
<i>Gudema v. Nassau Cty</i> , 163 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1998).....	1, 4
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	4
<i>People v. Ford</i> , No. H037151, 2012 WL 5993775 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2012).....	2
<i>People v. Juan</i> , 175 Cal.App.3d 1064 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	2
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 253 (1960).....	3
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	1
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 401 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1987)	2
<i>State v. Ching</i> , 678 P.2d 1088 (Haw. 1984)	3
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 179, 2012-Ohio-71.....	1, 2
<i>State v. May</i> , 608 A.2d 772 (Me. 1992).....	3
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 42 Ohio St. 2d 307 (1975)	6

<i>United States v. Alewelt</i> , 532 F.2d 1165 (7th Cir. 1976)	2
<i>United States v. Flynn</i> , 309 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>United States v. Garzon</i> , 119 F.3d 1446 (10th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 855 F.2d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Nealis</i> , No. 14-CR-149-GKF, 2016 WL 1464573 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 14, 2016).....	3
<i>United States v. Rem</i> , 984 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1993)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Taketa</i> , 923 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Veronia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	4
<i>Wolf v. State</i> , 663 S.E.2d 292 (Ga. App. 2008).....	3
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend IV	<i>passim</i>
